In accordance with
Rule 5.7 & 6.27 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

LIQTO

Notice of removal of liquidator by court in

MVL or CVL

%@i 43
R 2L g

Companies House

T

27/08/2020 #1895
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

[7lofeiafafrfa]l

= Filling in this form

Company name in full |BSB LIMITED

Please complete in typescript or in
beld black capitals.

|

Former liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

Michelle Gillian

Breslin

Surname

3 |

Former liquidator’'s address

Building name/number | 2430/2440 The Quadrant

Street | Aztec West Buisness Park
‘Almondsbury
Post town ! Bristol
County/Region ’
oaie|8[s[3[2] [[Ala
Country ‘
u Former liquidator’s email address or telephone number @ P —————y—
Email telephone number. All information

michelle.breslin@trigroup.org

on this form will appear cn the

Telephone number

public record.

Court order date

Court order

ol xR [e

@ lattach a copy of the court order

Sign and date

Former liquidator's
signature

Signature

X

Signature date

Y -

i bR B RS

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ10

Notice of removal of liquidator by court in MVL or CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Graham Down

All information on this form will appear on the
public record,

Where to send

Company name

tri Group

24302440 The Quadrant

| Address

Aztec West Business Park

[Almondsbury

Past town

Bristol

County/Regian

= [efs[s[2] [4[ala

Cauntry

‘DX

Telephane

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

U You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS OF ENGLAND
INSOLVENCY AND COMPANIES LIST {CHD) ' CR-2020-002948

Insclvency and Companies Court Judge Jones
iN THE MATTER OF Aaron Mills (in Bankruptcy) and others

AND IN THE MATTER OF Bartab IT Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)} and others
AND IN THE MATTER OF Findry Professional Recruitment (in Compulsory Liquidation) and others

GRAHAM LINDSAY DOWN
Applicant
AND
MICHELLE GILLIAN BRESLIN
Respondent

ORDER

UPON reading the Applicant’s application dated 1 July 2020 (the “Application")
AND UPON reading the evidence

AND UPCN the Secretary of State having been duly served with a copy of the Application and the

supporting documentation.
THERE BEING no attendance by the Parties.
IT IS ORDERED THAT

1. Inrespect of those Bankruptcies and Compulsory Liquidations listed in the Schedule to this
Application which are the subject of proceedings in County Courts, those proceedings be
transferred to the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts England, Insolvency and
Companies List (ChD} solely for the purpose of this Application and thereafter transferred back

to the relevant County Court.

2. The Respondent be removed from office as Liguidator, Trustee and Supervisor (as the case may

be) of the estates listed in the Schedule annexed to this order with immediate effect.

3. The Applicant be appointed as replacement office holder or joint replacement office holder in

respect of each estate named in the Schedule from the date of this order,



The Respondent shall be granted her release as appropriate 56 days after the publication in the
London Gazette referred to below without being required to (i} apply to the Secretary of
State for release or discharge as appropriate pursuant to s173(2)(b), s174(4)}{b) and 5299 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 as the case may be or (ii) being required to file a receipts and payments

account.

The Applicant be entitled to publish in the London Gazette one composite notice relating to all
new appointments which are required by law to be published in the Gazette within 14 days of
receipt of the sealed Order and shall file any appropriate notices in resbect of the removal of the
Respondent and the appointment of the Applicant and those appointments with the Registrar of
Companies and the Secretary of State for Business Innovation and Skills (Insclvency Services) as
appropriate.

The Applicant shal! file a copy of this Order with each of the Courts listed in the Schedule.

Without incurring additional expense for any of the estates of the said cases notice in writing of

" this Order shall also be given to the creditars in each case at the same time as the next routine
report that shall be due to the creditors in each case {save where a final report has already been
delivered to creditors and the statutory time limit for a creditor making any further
representations or applications has expired or will expire within 8 weeks; in such cases
publication of the Order in the London Gazette alone shall be deemed to be sufficient delivery of
notice of the Order under Insolvency Ryle 12.38(6}(b}{i}). Notwithstanding the provisions in this
paragraph the Applicant may incur the expense of notifying creditors at any time if it appears to

be necessary to do so in a particular case. Such notice to contain the following matters:-
7.1. An explanation of the effect of the Order;
7.2. Express reference to the liberty to apply contained in paragraph 9 below;

7.3. Inthe case of Liquidations and Bankruptcies, where Liquidation Committees or
Creditors' Committees have been appointed an explanation that, to the extent that any
information which would be required to be provided under rule 6.25 and rule 10.77 (as
the case may be) of the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 1986 has not already
been provided as part of that report, it is open to the committee to require the relevant

Applicant or Respondent to provide an account of the administration of the estate

including:
7.3.1. A summary of receipts and payments; and

7.3.2. A statement that he or she has reconciled the accounts.



10

11.

7.4. Inthe case of Liquidations and Bankruptcies where no Liquidation Committees or Creditors'
Committees have been appointed, an explanation that, to the extent that such information
as aforesaid has not already been provided as part of a report, it is open to any creditor to
apply to court for an order that the Applicant or Respondent do provide an account of the

administration of the estate, including:
7.4.1. A summary of receipts and payments;
7.4.2. A statement that he or she has reconciled the accounts.

7.5. Notification that if any Applicant or Respondent has been required to provide the
information referred to in sub-paragraphs 7.3 and 7.4 above, whether by a Liquidation
Committee or Creditors' Committee or by court order on the application of any creditor, the
costs of so complying will, unless there are good reasonsto the contrary, be paid as an

expense of the winding up or the bankruptcy as the case may be; and

7.6. Inthe case of Liquidations, notification to each creditor of his right under Regulation 11(2)
of the Insolvency Regulations 1994 to require the appointed Office Holders to supply a

statement of receipts and payments free of charge.

The Applicant has the right to apply to the court to amend this order to include any

appointments that have been inadvertently omitted from or included in this Application.

Liberty to each creditor of each estate (or in the case of any members' voluntary liguidation,
any member) to apply to vary or discharge this order within 28 days of the date of
publication of the London Gazette notice directed to be sent under paragrapﬁ 5 above, but such
application shall not affect the transfer of the block transfer cases listed in the Schedule until

further or other order by the Court.
A copy of the sealed Order shall be placed on each court file for the cases listed in the Schedule.

The Applicant shall serve a copy of the sealed Order on the Secretary of State within 14 days of

receipt of the sealed Order.

Dated 7 August 2020




uljsalg guipien
020Z/¥0/60 | UBIHD 3||13YdIN Wefiim [ned 0TOZ IAD €0TEH paywiT Aepgoy
, uljsalg Suipiey
6102/71/90 |  uellID SIRYAN weljjim |ned 0T0ZAD | TTSED palwrtuiodiaiug
uljsaug Buipiey payw (yainyasuy}
0202/20/vC |  UellID 3jIBYdIN wey|im Ined 0TO0ZIAD | §8262 BUE)SIN0J0Y
ulsadg Suipiey
610T/L0/61 UEIID 3|yt LWE||IM INEd 0T0ZIAD TLi6d paliw s,ouljE30d
uijsalig Suipsey
610¢/60/70 | UelID 3lRPYIIN wellim [ned 0TO0Z1AD | 85264 panwn gsg
0107
uysa.g 3uip.iey {1A3,,) uonepinbn
6T07//0/80 |  UBI|ID 3||BYIN WeliMm Ined | AlRlUnjoA s1oupar) | L9268 pauwn i1 qepeg
810406 ujjsaig
uojieutae) je Jno) Ajunc) 6107/L0/5T D S{I3Y21N 0T0Z Aodnajueg | pLZ6M | MBIpUY B ‘SWIR||IA
9T0? ul|saig Wwel|m
30 £LTT 90138l Jo unod Y3y 0Z02/20/50 B9 3|13Y2IIN 0107 Andnuyueg | 88T6IN Yauuay ‘Aydaniy
81074095
weyuaapyd ulysalg
3 19152010(9 18 110 Ajuno) 610T/L0/5t Ugijjio 2|[2YalN 010z Aodnajueg | S/Z6W uodey ‘S|iHiN
(Aue ) 9y
2JU42J2Y UN0Y awuoddy jo ajeqg aojuioddy puz | 9ajuloddy peay adA] a5e) awen ase)

13pIQ 43)5UBI] D0]g — SISE) JO SI|NPAYDS




610T j00¢E

uljss.g 0TO0Z uoiepinbn pauwn uawiInoey
Ansi8ay 1uIsIq Jipsed 6T0zZ/01/6¢ UBH[IID 3]]2YanA Asosindwo) 18264 |BUOIsS3J0.4d Alpuly
P37 S4010843UCD
610240 STEQO ui|sa.g 010¢ uonepinbly IIUEUIIUIEIN
20038N[ O WNOY Y3 6102/L0/0% UBI|IID 3{13y3liN Arosnduio) 84765 8ulp|ing Aq31y aad15
ul|saig Buipiey paiunt
0Z0Z/Z0/0Z | Vel|D 2Ry WENJlip [neg 0T0Z 1A 9876d N Bulslel ST 9w d
ul|salg 3uipleH payw (adoing}
0Z0Z/T0/2C | uelfiD 3|3y WERHIM [ned 0TOZ 1A ¢T5¢d Uolewoiny ssedodd
uljsalg 3upley pajwn
0z0Z/%0/0T UBIIIS 3]|3Y21IN WBljLIA (NEd OTOZIAD | ZOTEM gnH uixep ayL
uisaig Butpied
6T0Z/OT/ST | uelID 2lI2YsIN welim |ned 010z 1AD 64765 pajlwir dey wayinog
uljsa.g duipley
6T0Z/OT/OT | Ueljis a(jpy21IN WEIlIM [ned 0T0T IAD LL26Y paywr eyoooy
uljsaig FupseH
0TOT/TO/PT | UEl|iD 3||3Y2N LEl|jIM [ned 0102 A2 ¥8Zel pa1wl a3y Auusr
paywn
uljsalg BuipaeH wes) udisaq pue
6T0T/80/€T | uel|1D a_YAA wel||ipm |ned 0T0ZIAD | 9/T6H 13424y uoduljioH
uljsaig Buipiey
0Z0T/S0/T0 | ueNis sy wenpm [ned OTOZIAD |  YOTEH | Pl siolelodag AejuaH




